



**Town Board Workshop Meeting  
June 25, 2025 – 7:00 pm  
Sand Lake Town Hall  
AGENDA**

**CALL TO ORDER  
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
ROLL CALL**

\_\_\_\_ Deputy Supervisor Nippes  
\_\_\_\_ Councilman Glasser  
\_\_\_\_ Councilwoman Mason  
\_\_\_\_ Councilman Baker  
\_\_\_\_ Supervisor Clemens  
\_\_\_\_ Town Attorney Danaher  
\_\_\_\_ Town Clerk Barbara Hansen

**Approval of Meeting Minutes:** June 11<sup>th</sup> Town Board Meeting

**Town Clerk's Report  
Supervisor's Report  
Board Member's Reports  
Public Works Commissioner's Report**

**Public Comment:** NOTE – Each speaker must step to the microphone and may choose to state their name and address prior to addressing the Board and shall be granted the floor for up to five minutes. The Board thanks everyone in attendance for their understanding and for their desire to actively participate in the decision-making process. All speakers will conduct themselves in a civil manner.

**Business:**

- \_\_\_\_ 1. A Resolution Approving Agreement With The Town Of Poestenkill Regarding The 2025 Summer Camp Medical Director (*Resolution #2025-06-130*)
- \_\_\_\_ 2 Appointing A Member of the Planning Board (*Resolution #2025-06-131*)
- \_\_\_\_ 3 Appointing A Member of the Planning Board (*Resolution #2025-06-132*)
- \_\_\_\_ 4 Beach Sidewalk Bond Resolution (*Resolution #2025-06-133*)
- \_\_\_\_ 5 Awarding Of The Sand Lake Beach Sidewalks Project To Callanan Industries (*Resolution #2025-06-134*)
- \_\_\_\_ 6 Resolution Authorizing Repairs To Vactor 2100 Truck (*Resolution #2025-06-135*)
- \_\_\_\_ 7 AMENDING RESOLUTION 2025-05-119 – Purchase Of Dock System For Sand Lake Beach Enhancement Project(*Resolution #2025-06-136*)
- \_\_\_\_ 8 Budget Transfers/Amendments (*Resolution #2025-06-137*)

**Adjournment of the Meeting**

## **Town of Poestenkill and Town of Sand Lake Agreement for Medical Director at Summer Camp**

The purpose of this agreement is to define the financial responsibilities of the Town of Poestenkill and the Town of Sand Lake for the Medical Director at the Town of Poestenkill and Town of Sand Lake 2025 Summer Camp.

Pursuant to this agreement

### **Town of Poestenkill and Town of Sand Lake 2025 Summer Camp Medical Director**

The Town of Poestenkill and the Town of Sand Lake jointly host a summer camp for five weeks beginning on July 7, 2025, and concluding on August 8, 2025.

All summer camps in New York State are required to have a Medical Director and a written medical plan approved by the Health Department.

The cost of having a Medical Director present throughout the five weeks of summer camp is \$2,800.

The Town of Poestenkill has agreed to pay the initial full cost of \$2,800 for the Medical Director with the understanding that the Town of Sand Lake will reimburse the Town of Poestenkill on or before August 1, 2025, \$1,400 for its share of the costs for providing a Medical Director.

---

Thomas Russell

Town of Poestenkill Supervisor

Dated:

---

Stephen Clemens

Town of Sand Lake Supervisor

Dated:

**SAND LAKE TOWN BOARD WORKSHOP MEETING**  
**June 25, 2025**

**RESOLUTION #2025-06-130**

**A RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF POESTENKILL  
REGARDING THE 2025 SUMMER CAMP MEDICAL DIRECTOR**

	Nippes:	Y	N	A
Moved By: _____	Glasser:	Y	N	A
Seconded By: _____	Mason:	Y	N	A
	Baker:	Y	N	A
	Clemens:	Y	N	A

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board of the Town of Sand Lake wishes to share equally with the Town of Poestenkill the \$2,800.00 cost for the 2025 Summer Camp Medical Director per the attached Agreement, and good cause appearing therefore,

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Town Board of the Town of Sand Lake hereby authorizes and approves the attached Agreement with the Town of Poestenkill for the sharing of the cost for the Medical Director for the 2025 Summer Camp so the such Summer Camp stays in compliance with all Town, County and State requirements.

**SAND LAKE TOWN BOARD WORKSHOP MEETING  
June 25, 2025**

**RESOLUTION #2025-06-131**

**Appointing A Member of the Planning Board**

Moved By: _____	Nippes:	Y	N	A
Seconded By: _____	Glasser:	Y	N	A
	Mason:	Y	N	A
	Baker:	Y	N	A
	Clemens:	Y	N	A

**WHEREAS**, the Planning Board has a vacancy to be filled; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board considered multiple candidates resumes and expressions of interest; now therefore be it

**RESOLVED**, that the Town Board of the Town of Sand Lake hereby appoints Evan Thorpe to the Planning Board for a term ending December 31, 2026; and be it further; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, the appointee shall complete the required training in Harassment and Discrimination, Work Place Violence, and four credit hours related to planning and/or zoning.

**SAND LAKE TOWN BOARD WORKSHOP MEETING  
June 25, 2025**

**RESOLUTION #2025-06-132**

**Appointing A Member of the Planning Board**

Moved By: _____	Nippes:	Y	N	A
Seconded By: _____	Glasser:	Y	N	A
	Mason:	Y	N	A
	Baker:	Y	N	A
	Clemens:	Y	N	A

**WHEREAS**, the Planning Board has a vacancy to be filled; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board considered multiple candidates resumes and expressions of interest; now therefore be it

**RESOLVED**, that the Town Board of the Town of Sand Lake hereby appoints Jenni Glasser to the Planning Board for a term ending December 31, 2025; and be it further; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, the appointee shall complete the required training in Harassment and Discrimination, Work Place Violence, and four credit hours related to planning and/or zoning.

**SAND LAKE TOWN BOARD WORKSHOP MEETING**  
**June 25, 2025**

**RESOLUTION #2025-06-133**

**BOND RESOLUTION DATED JUNE 25, 2025 OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF SAND LAKE AUTHORIZING NOT TO EXCEED \$1,191,667 AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF SERIAL GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS TO FINANCE A BEACH CONNECTOR SIDEWALK PROJECT, AT AN ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST OF \$1,191,667, LEVY OF TAX IN ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS IN PAYMENT THEREOF, THE EXPENDITURE OF SUCH SUM FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND DETERMINING OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.**

	Nippes:	Y	N	A
Moved By: _____	Glasser:	Y	N	A
Seconded By: _____	Mason:	Y	N	A
	Baker:	Y	N	A
	Clemens:	Y	N	A

WHEREAS, prior to the adoption of this resolution all action required pursuant to Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law, Chapter 43-B of the Consolidated Laws of New York, as amended (the “SEQR Act”), and the regulations adopted pursuant thereto by the Department of Environmental Conservation of the State of New York, being 6 NYCRR Part 617, as amended (the “Regulations”, and collectively with the SEQR Act, “SEQRA”) have been taken; and

NOW THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Sand Lake, Rensselaer County, New York (the “Town”) as follows:

Section 1. The Town is hereby authorized to construct sidewalks from the west side of NY Route 351 (Reichards Lake Road) from the intersection with NY Route 43 to the Sand Lake Town Beach, including but not limited to, cast-in-place curbing, concrete gutter, and guide rail removal and replacement, installation of a new drainage structure, alteration of an existing structure, and the removal and installation of associated piping and other improvements in connection therewith, all as part of the Sidewalk Improvements Project known as the “Beach Connector Sidewalk Project”, including preliminary costs thereof and costs incidental thereto, as more particularly described in Section 3 hereof.

Section 2. The Town is hereby authorized to issue its serial general obligation bonds (the “Bonds”) in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed \$1,191,667 pursuant to the Local Finance Law of New York, in order to finance the class of objects or purposes described herein. The proposed maturity of the Bonds will be in excess of five (5) years.

Section 3. The class of objects or purposes to be financed pursuant to this Resolution (the “Purpose”) is the construction of sidewalks from the west side of NY Route 351 (Reichards Lake Road) from the intersection with NY Route 43 to the Sand Lake Town Beach, including but not limited to, cast-in-place curbing, concrete gutter, and guide rail removal and replacement, installation of a new drainage structure, alteration of an existing structure, and the removal and installation of associated piping and other improvements in connection therewith, all as part of the Sidewalk Improvements Project known as the “Beach Connector Sidewalk Project”, including preliminary costs thereof and costs incidental thereto.

Section 4. It is hereby determined and declared that (a) the maximum cost of the Purpose, as estimated by the Town Board, is \$1,191,667, (b) no money has heretofore been authorized to be applied to the payment of the cost of the Purpose, and (c) the Town plans to finance the cost of the

Purpose from funds raised by the issuance of the Bonds and bond anticipation notes hereinafter referred to and available funding from the State of New York and the proceeds of grants.

Section 5. It is hereby determined that the Purpose is one of the class of objects or purposes described in Subdivisions 24 of Paragraph a of Section 11.00 of the Local Finance Law, and that the period of probable usefulness of the Purpose is ten (10) years.

Section 6. Subject to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, the power to authorize the issuance of and to sell bond anticipation notes in anticipation of the sale of the Bonds, including renewals of such notes, is hereby delegated to the Supervisor of the Town, the chief fiscal officer.

Section 7. The power to further authorize the issuance of the Bonds and bond anticipation notes and to prescribe the terms, form and contents of the Bonds and bond anticipation notes, including the consolidation with other issues and determining whether to issue the Bonds with substantially level or declining annual debt service, subject to the provisions of this Resolution and the Local Finance Law, and to sell and deliver the Bonds and bond anticipation notes, is hereby delegated to the Supervisor of the Town. The Supervisor of the Town is hereby authorized to sign and the Town Clerk is hereby authorized to attest any Bonds and bond anticipation notes issued pursuant to this Resolution, and the Town Clerk is hereby authorized to affix to such Bonds and bond anticipation notes the corporate seal of the Town.

Section 8. The faith and credit of the Town of Sand Lake, New York, are hereby irrevocably pledged for the payment of the principal of and interest on such Bonds and bond anticipation notes as the same respectively become due and payable. An annual appropriation shall be made in each year sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on such obligations becoming due and payable in such year. There shall be levied annually on all taxable real property of the Town a tax sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on such obligations as the same become due and payable.

Section 9. This Resolution shall constitute the Town's "official intent", within the meaning of Section 1.150-2 of the Treasury Regulations, to finance the cost of the Purpose with the Bonds and notes herein authorized. The Town shall not reimburse itself from the proceeds of the Bonds or notes for any expenditures paid more than sixty days prior to the date hereof, unless specifically authorized by Section 1.150-2 of the Treasury Regulations.

Section 10. This Resolution is adopted subject to a permissive referendum pursuant to Section 35.00 of the Local Finance Law and Section 90.00 of the Town Law. The Town Clerk is hereby authorized and directed within ten (10) days after the adoption of this Resolution, to cause to be published a notice which sets forth the date of this Resolution's adoption and contains an abstract of this Resolution concisely stating its purpose and effect.

Section 11. When effective, this Resolution, or a summary thereof, shall be published by the Town Clerk together with a notice in substantially the form prescribed by Section 81.00 of the Local Finance Law, and such publication shall be in each official newspaper of the Town. The validity of the Bonds or of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of the Bonds may be contested only if such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the Town is not authorized to expend money, or the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of publication of this Resolution are not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty (20) days after the date of such publication; or if said obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution.

Section 12. The firm Barclay Damon LLP is hereby appointed to serve as Bond Counsel to the Town in connection with the Bonds and notes herein authorized.

Section 13. This Resolution is adopted subject to permissive referendum.

The Motion having been duly seconded by \_\_\_\_\_, it was adopted and the following votes were cast:

AYES

NAYS

STATE OF NEW YORK                    )  
  )SS.:  
COUNTY OF RENSSELAER            )

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Town of Sand Lake, do hereby certify as follows:

1.       A Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Sand Lake, State of New York, was duly held on June 25, 2025, and Minutes of said meeting have been duly recorded in the Minute Book kept by me in accordance with law for the purpose of recording the Minutes of meetings of said Board. I have compared the attached Extract with said Minutes so recorded and said Extract is a true copy of said Minutes and of the whole thereof insofar as said Minutes relate to matters referred to in said Extracts.

2.       Said Minutes correctly state the time when said Meeting was convened and the place where such meeting was held and the members of said Board who attended said Meeting.

3.       Public Notice of the time and place of said Meeting was duly given to the general public in accordance with Article 7 of the Public Officers Law (the "Open Meetings Law"), and that the members of said Board had due notice of said Meeting and that the Meeting was in all respects duly held and a quorum was present and acted throughout.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and have hereunto affixed the corporate seal of the Town of Sand Lake this \_\_\_\_ day of June, 2025.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Town Clerk

[Seal]

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF BOND RESOLUTION  
SUBJECT TO A PERMISSIVE REFERRENDUM

At a meeting held on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2025, the Town Board of the Town of Sand Lake, New York duly adopted a resolution, an abstract of which follows, which resolution is subject to a permissive referendum pursuant to Section 35.00 of the Local Finance Law of the State of New York. If after thirty days of the resolution's adoption by the Town Board, no petition objecting to the resolution and requesting approval by the voters is filed with the Town Clerk of the Town of Sand Lake, the resolution will be declared duly adopted.

ABSTRACT OF BOND RESOLUTION DATED JUNE 25, 2025

The following is a summary of a resolution adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Sand Lake, Rensselaer County on June 25, 2025. Said resolution authorizes the issuance and sale of a serial bond or bonds, and a bond anticipation note or notes in anticipation of the issuance and sale of said serial bond or bonds, in an amount not to exceed \$1,191,667. The proceeds from the sale of the obligations authorized in said resolution shall be used for the object or purpose of constructing sidewalks from the west side of NY Route 351 (Reichards Lake Road) from the intersection with NY Route 43 to the Sand Lake Town Beach, including but not limited to, cast-in-place curbing, concrete gutter, and guide rail removal and replacement, installation of a new drainage structure, alteration of an existing structure, and the removal and installation of associated piping and other improvements in connection therewith, all as part of the Sidewalk Improvements Project known as the "Beach Connector Sidewalk Project", including preliminary costs thereof and costs incidental thereto. The estimated maximum cost of said object or purpose is \$1,191,667, and the period of probable usefulness thereof is ten (10) years. The proposed maturity of the Bonds will be in excess of five (5) years.

Dated: June 25, 2025

Town Clerk  
Town of Sand Lake  
Rensselaer County, New York

## LEGAL NOTICE

The resolution, a summary of which is published herewith, has been adopted on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2025, subject to permissive referendum and the period of time has elapsed for the submission and filing of a petition for permissive referendum and a valid petition has not been submitted or filed, and the validity of the obligations authorized by such resolution may be hereafter contested only if such obligations were authorized for an object or purpose for which the Town of Sand Lake is not authorized to expend money or if the provisions of law which should have been complied with as of the date of publication of this notice were not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty (20) days after the date of publication of this notice, or such obligations were authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution. The time for filing a petition requesting that the issuance of the obligations be submitted to a referendum has expired.

Town Clerk  
Town of Sand Lake  
Rensselaer County, New York

**BOND RESOLUTION DATED JUNE 25, 2025 OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF SAND LAKE AUTHORIZING NOT TO EXCEED \$1,191,667 AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF SERIAL GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS TO FINANCE A BEACH CONNECTOR SIDEWALK PROJECT, AT AN ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST OF \$1,191,667, LEVY OF TAX IN ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS IN PAYMENT THEREOF, THE EXPENDITURE OF SUCH SUM FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND DETERMINING OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.**

Class of objects or purposes:	Construction of sidewalks from the west side of NY Route 351 (Reichards Lake Road) from the intersection with NY Route 43 to the Sand Lake Town Beach, including but not limited to, cast-in-place curbing, concrete gutter, and guide rail removal and replacement, installation of a new drainage structure, alteration of an existing structure, and the removal and installation of associated piping and other improvements in connection therewith, all as part of the Sidewalk Improvements Project known as the "Beach Connector Sidewalk Project", including preliminary costs thereof and costs incidental thereto
Maximum Estimated Cost:	\$1,191,667
Period of probable usefulness:	Ten (10) years
Amount of obligations to be issued:	\$1,191,667

**SAND LAKE TOWN BOARD WORKSHOP MEETING**  
**June 25, 2025**

**RESOLUTION #2025-06-134**

**AWARDING OF THE SAND LAKE BEACH SIDEWALKS PROJECT TO CALLANAN INDUSTRIES**

	Nippes:	Y	N	A
Moved By: _____	Glasser:	Y	N	A
Seconded By: _____	Mason:	Y	N	A
	Baker:	Y	N	A
	Clemens:	Y	N	A

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Sand Lake, in coordination with the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT), solicited public bids for the Sand Lake Beach Sidewalks Project, identified as PIN 1762.57, D#040887; and

**WHEREAS**, a public bid opening was conducted on June 3, 2025, in accordance with all applicable state and federal procurement guidelines; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town has reviewed all submitted bids and determined that Callanan Industries submitted the lowest responsible and best value bid for the Project in the amount not to exceed Eight Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand Sixty-Seven Dollars (\$884,067.00); and

**WHEREAS**, the award of the contract is contingent upon the concurrence of the New York State Department of Transportation;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Town Board of the Town of Sand Lake hereby awards the bid for the Sand Lake Beach Sidewalks Project (PIN 1762.57, D#040887) to Callanan Industries in an amount not to exceed \$884,067.00, contingent upon NYSDOT concurrence; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Town Supervisor is authorized to execute all necessary contracts and documents related to this award, subject to review and approval by NYSDOT and the Town Attorney.

**SAND LAKE TOWN BOARD MEETING  
June 11, 2025**

**RESOLUTION #2025-06-135**

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REPAIRS TO VACTOR 2100 TRUCK**

	Nippes:	Y	N	A
Moved By: _____	Glasser:	Y	N	A
Seconded By: _____	Mason:	Y	N	A
	Baker:	Y	N	A
	Clemens:	Y	N	A

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Sand Lake owns a Vactor 2100 truck which is essential for the operations of the Highway Department; and

**WHEREAS**, the Vactor 2100 truck is in need of necessary repairs to maintain its safe and effective operation; and

**WHEREAS**, the Highway Superintendent has obtained a quote for said repairs from Joe Johnson Equipment, a qualified and authorized service provider, in the amount of Twenty-Two Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars and Ninety-Six Cents (\$22,695.96); and

**WHEREAS**, sufficient funds are available in the Sewer Collections Capital Outlay budget line (SS8120.4) for this purpose;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Town Board of the Town of Sand Lake hereby authorizes the expenditure of an amount not to exceed Twenty-Two Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars and Ninety-Six Cents (\$22,695.96) for the repairs to the Vactor 2100 truck by Joe Johnson Equipment; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that said expenditure shall be charged to the Sewer Collections Capital Outlay budget line (SS8120.4)

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, the following amendment be made to the 2025 Town of Sand Lake Budget:

Increase appropriation SS 8120.4 Sewer Collection Contractual in the amount of \$22,696 by appropriating SS 599 Sewer Fund- Fund Balance in the amount of \$22,696.

**SAND LAKE TOWN BOARD MEETING**  
**June 11, 2025**

**RESOLUTION #2025-06-136**

**AMENDING RESOLUTION 2025-05-119 – PURCHASE OF DOCK SYSTEM FOR SAND LAKE BEACH ENHANCEMENT PROJECT**

	Nippes:	Y	N	A
Moved By: _____	Glasser:	Y	N	A
Seconded By: _____	Mason:	Y	N	A
	Baker:	Y	N	A
	Clemens:	Y	N	A

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board of the Town of Sand Lake previously adopted Resolution 2025-05-119 authorizing the purchase of a dock system from FWM Docks for the Sand Lake Beach Enhancement Project at Reichards Lake in an amount not to exceed \$26,940.00; and

**WHEREAS**, FWM Docks has clarified that the dock system and associated components, including the bench kit, will be provided through their subsidiary, EZ Dock; and  
**WHEREAS**, a change in the bench kit component of the dock system has been identified, necessitating a formal amendment to the original resolution;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Town Board of the Town of Sand Lake hereby amends Resolution 2025-05-119 to reflect that the purchase of the dock system for the Sand Lake Beach Enhancement Project at Reichards Lake will be made through EZ Dock, a subsidiary of FWM Docks, in an amount not to exceed Twenty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Dollars (\$26,940.00); and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that all other provisions of Resolution 2025-05-119 shall remain in full force and effect.

**SAND LAKE TOWN BOARD MEETING  
June 11, 2025**

**RESOLUTION #2025-06-137**

**Budget Transfers/Amendments**

	Nippes:	Y	N	A
Moved By: _____	Glasser:	Y	N	A
Seconded By: _____	Mason:	Y	N	A
	Baker:	Y	N	A
	Clemens:	Y	N	A

**Be It Resolved** the following transfers are made to the 2025 Budget:

<b>From</b>	<b>To</b>	<b>Amount</b>
None at this time.		

**Budget Amendments**

Increase Appropriation DA 522.5130.2 Highway Machinery Equipment in the amount of \$196,360.00 by Appropriating DA 599 Highway Fund- Fund Balance in the amount of \$196,360 for the purchase of 2025 Wheel Loader.

Increase appropriations A 522.1440.4910 Engineer Contractual in the amount of \$5,201 by Increasing Revenue A 980.4089.9 Federal Aid- Other in the amount of \$5,201 due to funding received through the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds for Engineering cost associated with a Proposed Water District per resolution #2024-12-185.

Increase Appropriation A 522.7140.4 Playground & Recreation Contractual in the amount of \$15,000 by Increasing Revenue A 980.3889.9 State Aid Other Culture & Recreation in the amount of \$15,000 for the reimbursement of the Rails for Trails Grant.

Increase Appropriation A 522.9950.9 General Fund Transfer to Capital Project in the amount of \$150,000 by Appropriating A599 General Fund- Fund Balance in the amount of \$150,000. Increase Appropriation H022 522.7150.2 Beach Enhancement- Capital Outlay in the amount of \$150,000 and Increase Revenue H022 980.5031.9 Beach Enhancement - Interfund Transfer in the amount of \$150,000.

# Sales Order

**FWM** FWM Inc.  
 11 Friars Drive  
 Hudson, NH 03051  
 Phone: 603-578-3366

<b>Order #</b>	<b>Date</b>
S00037153	06/03/2025



<b>Bill To:</b>
Stephen Clemens 93 Reichards Lake Road Averill Park, NY 12018

<b>Ship To:</b>
Stephen Clemens 93 Reichards Lake Road Averill Park, NY 12018

Customer: Stephen Clemens

<b>Sales Rep</b>	<b>Payment Terms</b>	<b>FOB Point</b>	<b>Carrier</b>	<b>Ship Service</b>	<b>Date Scheduled</b>
Keith Wilson	Due on receipt	Origin	Best		01/01/2100

Item #	Type	Number	Description	Unit Price	Qty Ordered	Total Price
1	Sale	D9081	Aluminum Gangway - 4' x 15' - ThruFlow Legacy XP - Maple	\$3,480.00	1 ea	\$ 3,480.00
2	Sale	D9043	Abutment Angle with Outside Hinge (48" Pin)	\$320.00	1 ea	\$ 320.00
3	Sale	D9062	Gangway Roller Kit	\$210.00	1 ea	\$ 210.00
4	Sale	D9059	Gangway Transition Plate - 4' - Maple	\$340.00	1 ea	\$ 340.00
5	Sale	E260120	Dock Section - Half Hex - Beige	\$1,680.00	1 ea	\$ 1,680.00
6	Sale	E208010	Dock Section - 80" x 120" - Beige	\$2,970.00	4 ea	\$ 11,880.00
7	Sale	E200900	EZ Kayak Launch - Beige	\$2,360.00	1 ea	\$ 2,360.00
8	Sale	E301100	Coupler Set w/ Composite Rod - Black	\$50.00	32 ea	\$ 1,600.00
9	Sale	E135350	Pipe Bracket Kit - Standard Duty - 3.5" - Beige	\$280.00	6 ea	\$ 1,680.00
10	Sale	E116027	Galvanized Pipe - 2-3/8" OD x 10 Ga. x 7'	\$70.00	2 ea	\$ 140.00
11	Sale	E11602105	Galvanized Pipe - 2-3/8" OD x 10 Ga. x 10.5'	\$110.00	2 ea	\$ 220.00
12	Sale	E1160214	Galvanized Pipe - 2-3/8" OD x 10 Ga. x 14'	\$140.00	2 ea	\$ 280.00
13	Sale	E100255	Auger Kit for 2" OD Pipe - Aluminum	\$50.00	6 ea	\$ 300.00
14	Sale	E900012	EZ Dock Pole Cover & Cap	\$50.00	6 ea	\$ 300.00
15	Sale	E300970AL	Bench Kit - PE with Arms & Hardware, Aluminum - Beige	\$1,300.00	1 ea	\$ 1,300.00
16	Shipping	EZDFREIGHT	Freight Charges	\$850.00	1 ea	\$ 850.00

**Subtotal:** \$26,940.00  
**Sales Tax:** \$0.00  
**Total:** \$26,940.00

Approval: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_